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pre-lit tree / arbre pré-éclairé / arbol preiluminado
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attention / attention / atencion
®

A WARNING!

1. Use only power adapter supplied with this product, using a different adapter will damage the lights, and cause fire, electrical shock hazards.

2. FOR INDOOR USE ONLY.

3. Do not connect the chain to the supply while it is in the packing unless the packing has been adapted for display purposes.

4. The lighting string should be mounted in a fixed place when in using, and prevent to have a loading strength from unexpected. The distance
between each supporting should NOT more than 0.5 Meter.

5. Do not connect this chain electrically to another chain.

6. The external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire can not be replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaire shall be destroyed.

7. Non-replaceable LED lamps used.

8. Only use the LED driver which provided with this LED chain.

9. The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.

10. Interconnection shall be made only by the use of the supplied connectors. Any open ends must be sealed-off before use.

11. Luminaire suitable for direct mounting on normally flammable surfaces.

CAUTION:

To reduce the risk of fire and electric shock:

a) Use only the power supply that was provided with this product;

b) Do not install on trees having needles, leaves or branch covering of metal or materials which look like metal,
¢) Do not mount or support strings in a manner that can cut or damage wire insulation.

Hce

Processing of electric and electronic equipment at the end of their service life (applicable in member countries of the European Union and
other European countries operating a selective waste collection system).

This symbol, affixed to the product or its packaging, indicates that the product must not be processed with household waste. It must be
brought to an electric and electronic waste collection point for recycling and disposal. By ensuring the appropriate disposal of this product
you also help in preventing potentially negative consequences for the environment and human health. The recycling of materials helps
preserve our natural resources.

For further information regarding the recycling of this product, please contact your municipality, local waste disposal centre or the store
where the product was purchased.

Electrical product waste should not be discarded with household wasted, use separate collection facilities.

Contact your local government or council for information regarding the collection systems available.

ﬂ CAUTION! FOR INDOOR USE ONLY.

Technical Specifications

Power supply: see label

Single LED luminous flux: red 600 mcd, green 1500 mcd, blue 500 mcd
IP protection: IP20



®

A AVERTISSEMENT
. N'utiliser que l'adaptateur fourni avec ce produit. Utiliser un adaptateur différent endommagera les ampoules et peut représenter un risque d'incendie
et de chocs électriques.
POUR USAGE INTERIEUR SEULEMENT.
Ne pas relier la chalne a I'alimentation dans son emballage, sauf si lemballage a été adapté a la présentation.
La guirlande lumineuse doit étre installée de maniére fixe pour étre utilisée. Aucune force de charge non prévue ne doit lui étre appliquée. La distance
entre chague support ne DOIT PAS excéder 0,5 metre.
Ne pas relier cette chaine électroniquement a une autre.
Le cable ou cordon externe souple de ce luminaire ne peut pas étre remplacé; le luminaire doit étre détruit si le cordon est endommagé.
Ampoules a DEL non remplacables utilisées.
N'utiliser que I'entrainement & DEL accompagnant cette chaine a DEL.
La source lumineuse de ce luminaire n'est pas remplagable; lorsque la source lumineuse atteint la fin de sa vie utile, 'ensemble du luminaire doit étre
remplacé.
10. L'interconnexion ne doit étre effectuée que par I'utilisation des connecteurs fournis. Les extrémités ouvertes doivent étre refermées avant utilisation.
11. Luminaire adapté au montage direct sur des surfaces normalement inflammables.
ATTENTION :
Pour réduire le risque d'incendie et de choc électrique :
a) N'utiliser que la source d'alimentation fournie avec ce produit;

b) Ne pas installer sur les arbres ayant des aiguilles, des branches ou des feuilles couverts de métal ou présentant du matériel ressemblant a du métal;

) Ne pas installer ou placer les guirlandes de maniére pouvant couper ou endommager lisolation des fils.

HCe

Traitement d'équipements électriques et électroniques en fin de vie utile (dans les pays de 'Union Européenne et autres pays européens ou un systéme
de récupération sélective des déchets est en place).

Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou son emballage, indique que le produit ne doit pas étre mis aux rebuts résidentiels. Il doit étre amené a un point de
collecte de déchets électriques et électroniques pour recyclage et élimination. En assurant I'élimination appropriée de ce produit, vous aidez aussi a
éviter des conséquences potentiellement négatives sur l'environnement et la santé humaine. Le recyclage de matériaux aide a préserver nos ressources
naturelles.

Pour en savoir plus sur le recyclage de ce produit, veuillez contacter votre municipalité, votre centre d'élimination des déchets local ou la boutique ou ce
produit a été acheté.

Les déchets électriques ne devraient pas étre mis aux rebuts résidentiels, mais envoyés a des installations de collecte distinctes.

Communiquer avec le gouvernement ou le conseil local pour en savoir plus sur les systemes de récupération disponibles.
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ﬂ ATTENTION! POUR USAGE INTERIEUR SEULEMENT.
Caractéristiques techniques

Alimentation : voir l'étiquette

Flux lumineux LED simple: rouge 600 mcd, vert 1500 mcd, bleu 500 mcd
Protection IP: IP20
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A iADVERTENCIA

. Utilice Gnicamente el adaptador de energfa que se entrega junto con este producto. El uso de un adaptador diferente dafiara las luces y puede provocar un
incendio o riesgos de descargas eléctricas.

. SOLO PARA USO EN INTERIORES.

No conecte una cadena de guirnaldas a la alimentacién cuando todavia se encuentren dentro de sus cajas, a menos que dichas cajas estén adaptadas para fines

de exhibicién.

Se debe colocar la guirnalda de luces en un lugar fijo cuando esté siendo usada. Evite colgar elementos de ella. La distancia entre cada punto fijo de apoyo NO

debe superar los 0,5 metros.

No conecte eléctricamente esta cadena de guirnaldas a ninguna otra cadena.

El cable flexible de la guirnalda no es recambiable. Si el cable esta dafiado, se debe desechar la guirnalda.

Se utilizan luces led no recambiables.

Utilice Unicamente el driver para ledes que se entrega junto con las luces led.

La fuente de luz de la guirnalda no es recambiable. Cuando la fuente de luz llega al final de su vida Util, se debe sustituir toda la guirnalda.

10. Utilice Unicamente los conectores que se entregan junto con el producto para realizar las interconexiones. Se debe cerrar todo extremo abierto antes de usar.

11. Luminaria apta para montaje directo sobre superficies normalmente inflamables.

PRECAUCION:

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio y de descarga eléctrica:

a) Utilice Ginicamente la fuente de alimentacién que se entrega junto con este producto;

b) No instale el producto en drboles que tengan aciculas, hojas o ramas que estén cubiertas con metal o materiales que parezcan metal,

¢) No coloque ni apoye las guirnaldas de manera que puedan cortar o dafiar el aislamiento del cable.

HCe

Tratamiento de los aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos al final de su vida Util (de aplicacién en los paises miembro de la Unién Europea y otros paises
europeos que tengan implementado un sistema de recogida selectiva de residuos).

Este sfmbolo colocado en el producto o su empaque/caja indica que este producto no puede ser recogido ni tratado como residuo doméstico.

Debe ser llevado a un punto autorizado de recogida de residuos eléctricos y electrénicos para ser debidamente reciclado y/o eliminado. Al eliminar este
producto de la manera adecuada, también est& ayudando a prevenir las posibles consecuencias perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.
Reciclar los materiales ayuda a preservar nuestros recursos naturales. Para obtener mas informacién acerca de cémo reciclar este producto, péngase en
contacto con su ayuntamiento, el centro de eliminacién de residuos local o |a tienda donde adquirié el producto.

No se deben eliminar los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos junto con los residuos domésticos. Debe hacerse en sitios de recogida diferentes.
Péngase en contacto con sus autoridades locales o ayuntamiento para obtener informacién en relacién con los sistemas de recogida disponibles.
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ﬂ PRECAUCION: SOLO PARA USO EN INTERIORES.

Especificaciones técnicas

Fuente de alimentacion: ver etiqueta

Flujo luminoso Unico LED: rojo 600 mcd, verde 1500 mcd, azul 500 mcd
Proteccién IP: IP20



physical setup / configuration physique /
configuracion fisica

1.




[

BUTTON / BOUTON /BOTON

N
ACTION & WI-FI LED / LED ACTiON & WIFI /
LUZ DE ACCION & WIFI
POWER LED / LUMIERE D'ALLUMAGE /
LUZ DE ENCENDIDO \s
)
1. Assemble the tree as shown in pictures 1. Assemblez I'arbre comme indiqué sur les photos 1. Montar el drbol como se muestra en las imagenes
2. Plug the power adapter in an AC outlet 2. Branchez l'adaptateur secteur dans une prise 2. Enchufe el adaptador de corriente en una toma
3. See the tree perform the default effect secteur de CA
3. Voir larbre effectuer I'effet par défaut 3. Ver el arbol realizar el efecto predeterminado
Button: Change effect/reset Bouton: changer les effets / réinitialiser - Botoén: cambiar efecto / restablecer
Green LED: Power LED verte: présence du LED verde: potencia,
Blue LED: (blink) operation, (steady) local LED bleu actuel: (clignotant) opération, (fixe) LED blu: (parpadear) funcionamiento, (estable)

Wi-Fi connected Wi-Fi connecté Wi-Fi local conectado



preset effects / effets prédéfinis /
efectos preestablecidos
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@ Press controller button to switch effects

@ Appuyez sur le bouton du contréleur pour changer d'effets

@ Presione el botén del controlador para cambiar los efectos




app download / téléchargement d’application /
descarga de la aplicacion

Download on the

" Télécharger dans I’
App Store

GETITON
DISPONIBLE SUR

y Google Play

=)

1. Go to App Store/Google Play (by scanning the
QR code)

2. Download and install “Twinkly” app

3. Ensure that Twinkly app is correctly installed on

your mobile device

2.

twinkly smart decoration

§p  Tvinky

Liesye
S 1

®

1. Allez sur l'app store / google play (en scannant

le gr code)

2. Téléchargez et installez I'application “Twinkly”

3. Assurez vous que |'application soit installée

correctement sur votre téléphone

w
S

© Twinkly

Ir a App Store / Google Play (escaneando el
cédigo QR)

Descargue e instale la aplicacion “Twinkly”
Aseglrese de que la aplicacién Twinkly esté

instalada correctamente en su dispositivo mévil



connect to twinkly / se connecter a twinkly / ’
conectarse a twinkly

Wi-Fi (@

v Home Internet

Twinkly_xxxxxx

Neighbour Network = Wi-Fi

v Home Internet

Twinkly_xxxxxx

—___

®

1. Open Wi-Fi settings of your mobile device

2. Select "Twinkly XXXXXX" network. You can
also find the network name (Wi-Fi SSID) on
the controller sticker

3. Ensure that “Twinkly_XXXXXX" network is
connected

TIP: Twinkly can also be connected to your local
Wi-Fi, see online manual for details
www.polygroup.com/twinkly

Neighbour Network =

Wi-Fi
Wi-Fi (®
Home Internet = O
Twinkly_xxx ISN0)
Neighbour Net

D

>

®

1. Ouvrir les paramétres Wi-Fi de l'appareil portable

2. Sélectionnez le réseau « Twinkly_XXXXXX ». Vous
pouvez également trouver le nom du réseau
(Wi-Fi SSID) sur I'autocollant de la commande

3. Sassurer que le réseau Twinkly est connecté

ASTUCE: Twinkly peut également étre connecté a votre
Wi-Fi local, voir le manuel en ligne pour plus de détails
www.polygroup.com/twinkly

Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi
Home Internet

v Twinkly_xxxxxx

@@@@

%)

Neighbour N
Wi-Fi

Home Internet

v Twinkly_xxxxxx

)

Neighbour Network =

1. Abra la pantalla de configuracién de Wi-Fi en su
dispositivo mévil

2. Seleccione la red "Twinkly_XXXXXX". También puede
encontrar el nombre de la red inaldmbrica (Wi-Fi SSID)
en la etiqueta autoadhesiva del control

3. Aseglrese de que la red “Twinkly_xxxxxx" esté
conectada

Un consejo: Twinkly también puede conectarse a su
Wi-Fi local; consulte el manual en linea para obtener
mas informacién

www.polygroup.com/twinkly



device setup / configuration du périphérique /
Configuracion del dispositivo

1. 2. 3.

—

™ =
‘tum&f;} = DEVICES Q CDEVICES  Twinkly_x00000¢ Twinkly xoox Active Leds
Name Twinkly JogG5 210
Twinkly 00000 ) LN
£ effects Gallery v & woue Actve Leds (ED)] 0
n Model PT60OWOOPBE.LS 320
Online Store
LED Profle RGB 3%
H Layout MAC Address 8413:ebi6:71:9f 435
— Firmware 2.3:5hop 480
I Devices
S 1P Address 192.168.4.1 540
b Settings Last discovered via uop 600 v
— Network Direct >
@ Account
@) Help
@ Credits
Twinkly_s00000¢

® ® =)

1. Launch the Twinkly app. Tap the top 1. Lancez l'application Twinkly. Appuyez en 1. Inicie la aplicacién Twinkly. Toque Ment >
left Menu > Devices haut a gauche sur Menu> Appareils.> Dispositivos arriba a la izquierda

2. Tapthe ®icon 2. Appuyez sur® l'icbne 2. Toque el fcono ®

3. Tap “Active LEDs" and select the 3. Appuyez sur « Active LEDs » et sélectionnez 3. Toque “Leds activos” y seleccione la cantidad

correct light count of your tree le nombre de lumieres de votre arbre correcta de luces de su arbol
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play effects / jouer des effets /
reproducir efectos
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GALLERY  FAVOURITES \N EDIT APPLY / EDIT APPLY

® ® ®

1. Launch the app and open Effects Gallery 1. Lancer l'application et ouvrir la galerie d'effets située 1. Inicie la aplicacién y abra la galeria de efectos ubicada
located in the top left corner dans le coin supérieur gauche de 'écran en la esquina izquierda superior de la pantalla

2. Tap to select an effect (detailed view is 2. Appuyer pour sélectionner un effet (une vue 2. Toque para seleccionar un efecto (la vista detallada
shown on the screen and the effects is détaillée montrant immédiatement les effets se muestra en la pantalla y los efectos empezaran
played immediately) s'affiche a 'écran) de inmediato)

3. Browse effects by swiping left or right 3. Parcourir les effets en balayant vers la gauche ou 3. Explore los efectos deslizando hacia la izquierda o

4. Tap "Apply” to store the effect in the la droite hacia la derecha
controller and play it continuously 4. Appuyer sur « Appliquer » pour enregistrer I'effet 4. Toque "Aplicar” para guardar el efecto en el control

dans la commande et 'exécuter en continu y activarlo de manera continua



favourites / les préféré / favoritos

You can save your favourite effects at “Favourites”

for quick access later. To do so:

1. Open the effect you would like to mark

as a favorite

2. Tap the small heart near the name of

the effect

3. Tap the “Favourites” button (next to

the "Gallery" button) to access all

marked effects

FIREWORK

©

GALLERY  FAVOURITES

raiNBOw )

®

La section Favoris est congue pour avoir un acces rapide

aux effets favoris. Pour marquer les effets comme

favoris:

1.

Ouvrez l'effet que vous souhaitez marquer comme
favori

Appuyez sur le petit coeur pres du nom de l'effet
Accédez aux favoris depuis la galerie d'effets en

appuyant sur «Favoris»

RANBOW

A\ GALLERY FAVOURITES

®

La seccién de Favoritos esté diseflada para tener un
acceso rapido a los efectos favoritos. Para marcar
los efectos como favoritos:
1. Abra el efecto que desea marcar como favorito
2. Toca el pequefio corazén cerca del nombre

del efecto
3. Acceda a los favoritos de Effects Gallery tocando

“Favoritos”



edit effects / modifier les effets /
modificar los efectos

WHITE SNOW

EDIT APPLY

®

While playing an effect, press “Edit" to show
current settings

Move sliders to increase speed and intensity of
the effect

Tap color sample to change color or “+" to
create a custom color

Tap "Apply” to store changes and tap “Apply”

again to confirm

®

Pendant 'exécution d'un effet, appuyer sur «

Modifier » pour afficher les parametres actuels.

Déplacer les curseurs pour augmenter la vitesse et

lintensité de l'effet

Appuyer sur I'échantillon d'une couleur pour
la modifier ou sur « +» pour créer une couleur
personnalisée

Appuyer sur « Appliquer » pour enregistrer

les modifications et appuyer de nouveau sur «

Appliquer » pour confirmer

WHITE SNOW

APPLY

1. Mientras un efecto esta activado, oprima
“Editar” para mostrar los ajustes actuales
2. Mueva los controles deslizantes para au-
mentar la velocidad e intensidad del efecto
3. Toque la muestra del color para cambiar
el color o toque el “+" para crear un color
a medida
4. Toque “Aplicar” para guardar los cambios y

toque “Aplicar” otra vez para confirmarlos



mapping / cartographie /
cartografia

1. 2. 3.
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\ GALLERY  FAVOURITES _J

®

“Mapping” the lights on your tree gives “Mapping” les lumiéres sur votre arbre vous

you access to advanced effects donne accés a des effets avancés

1. Open Layout and tap the “Map Lights” button 1. Ouvrez Layout et appuyez sur le bouton “Map 1.

2. Frame the tree from a distance of 1.5-2.5 Lights” 2.
meters 2. Cadrez l'arbre a une distance de 1,5-2,5 métres

3. Tap the “Start Mapping” button (all LEDs make 3. Appuyez sur le bouton “Start Mapping” (toutes les 3.
different RGB colors during the process) LED produisent des couleurs RVB différentes au

4. Once the process is completed successfully, cours du processus)
g0 back to the Effects Gallery and enjoy 4. Une fois le processus terminé avec succes, 4.
advanced effects retournez dans la galerie d'effets et profitez des

effets avancés

“Mapping” las luces en su arbol le da
acceso a efectos avanzados

Abra Disefio y togue el botén “Map Lights”
Enmarque el drbol desde una distancia de
1.5-2.5 metros

Toque el botén “Start Mapping” (todos

los LED producen diferentes colores RGB
durante el proceso)

Una vez que el proceso se complete con
éxito, regrese a la Galerfa de efectos y

disfrute de los efectos avanzados



mapping tips / conseils de cartographie /
sugerencias de mapeo

|
ez

®

For best results, avoid reflective surfaces behind the
tree, keep the mobile cam steady during the process
and ensure a moderate ambient light (not too dark)

®

Conseil: Pour de meilleurs résultats, évitez les
surfaces réfléchissantes derriere 'arbre, gardez
la caméra mobile stable pendant le processus et
assurez une lumiere ambiante modérée (pas trop
sombre)

©

Un consejo: Para obtener los mejores resultados,
evite las superficies reflectantes detrds del &rbol,
mantenga la cdmara movil estable durante el
proceso y garantice una luz ambiente moderada
(no demasiado oscura)

14



storage / Entreposage / Almacenamiento

@

1. Unplug the tree from power

2. Lift tree poles up gently to disassemble, from top

to bottom. Fold all branches towards the pole
3. Close all pole caps

4. Store in a cool, dry place away from sunlight

. Débranchez l'arbre de la prise de courant

. Soulevez doucement les poteaux pour les

démonter, de haut en bas. Pliez toutes les
branches vers le poteau.

. Refermez tous les capuchons sur les poteaux
4. Entreposez dans un endroit frais et sec, a l'abri

du soleil

. Desenchufe el arbol
. Levante con cuidado los postes del arbol hacia

arriba para desarmarlo, desde arriba hacia abajo.
Pliegue todas las ramas hacia al poste

. Cierre todas las tapas de los postes
4.

Guarde la caja en un lugar fresco y seco, al
resguardo de la luz solar



troubleshooting

dépannage

solucion de problemas

For FAQ and other issues, please visit www.polygroup.com/twinkly
Pour consulter la FAQ et autres, veuillez visiter www.polygroup.com/twinkly

ara rreguntas rrecuentes y otras cues! i()HCS, \131 ela (i sina web www.polygroup.com. wink v
Para Preguntas I tes y ot 4 tel b lyg Awinkly
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LOOSE BRANCH HINGE PIN

Place the branch into the hinge bracket

Insert an included spare hinge pin through the holes of bracket
Secure with an included spare washer

THE LIGHTS WILL NOT LIGHT UP

Turn tree poles gently to check that they are well connected

Check that the light string and adapter are well connected

Check that the power supply is connected and that the controller is correctly
connected to the device

Check that the green LED of controller is ON

Briefly press the button on the controller

If this won't work, unplug the power supply, wait 30 seconds and connect it
again

THE LIGHTS TURNED ON, BUT MY SMARTPHONE CANNOT FIND THE
TWINKLY_XXXXXX NETWORK

Unplug the power supply, wait 30 seconds and connect it again

If this won't work, try to Reset (see Reset procedure, page 19-20)

If this won't work, try moving the tree to another room and/or deactivating
other Wi-Fi devices nearby

THE LIGHTS TURNED ON BUT ARE LOCKED

Briefly press the button on the controller

If this won't work, unplug the power supply, wait 30 seconds and connect it
again

THE Wi-Fi CONNECTION IS OK, BUT THE LIGHTS DON'T RESPOND TO
COMMANDS

Within the Twinkly app, open “Devices” and tap the “circling arrows”

symbol (see Rescan procedure, page 21)

If this won't work, exit the Twinkly app and launch it again

If this won't work, delete the Twinkly app from your smartphone, then
download the latest version from App Store or Google Play

If this won't work, try to Reset (see Reset procedure, page 19-20)

THE LIGHTS FUNCTION ABNORMALLY
Try to Reset (see Reset procedure, page 19-20)

®

BROCHE DE CHARNIERE BRANCHE DESSERRE

Placez la branche dans le support de charniére

Insérez une broche de charniére de rechange incluse a travers les trous du support
Fixez avec une rondelle de rechange incluse

LES LUMIERES NE SALLUMENT PAS

Tournez doucement les poteaux pour vérifier qu'ils sont bien connectés
Vérifiez que la guirlande lumineuse et |'adaptateur sont bien connectés
Vérifiez que la prise est connectée et que le controleur est correctement
connecté

Vérifiez qu'il y a une lumiere verte sur le controleur

Pressez le bouton brievement sur le contréleur

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, attendez 30 secondes et connectez de nouveau

LES LUMIERES SALLUMENT MAIS MON SMARTPHONE NE TROUVE PAS LE
RESEAU TWINKLY_XXXXXX

Débranchez l'alimentation, attendez 30 secondes et rebranchez-le

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, essayez de réinitialiser (voir la procédure de réinitial-
isation ci-dessous)

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, essayez de déplacer I'arbre dans une autre piece et
/ ou de désactiver d'autres appareils Wi-Fi a proximité

LES LUMIERES SALLUMENT MAIS SONT VERROUILLEES

Pressez brievement le bouton du contréleur

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, débranchez |a prise, attendez 30 secondes et
reconnectez

LA CONNEXION Wi-Fi EST OK, MAIS L'ARBORESCENCE NE REPOND PAS
AUX COMMANDES

Dans I'application Twinkly, ouvrez «Devices» et appuyez sur le symbole «fleches
d'encerclement» (voir la procédure de rescan ci-dessous)

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, arrétez lapplication Twinkly et relancez-la

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, supprimez application Twinkly de votre smart-
phone, puis téléchargez la derniére version depuis AppStore ou Google Play

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, essayez d'effectuer la procédure de réinitialisation

LES LUMIERES FONCTIONNENT ANORMALEMENT
Essayez de réinitialiser (voir la procédure de réinitialisation ci-dessous)



®

PASADORES DE BISAGRA DE LAS RAMAS FLOJOS

Coloque la rama en el soporte de la bisagra

Inserte un pasador de bisagra de repuesto que se entrega con el producto a través de los orificios del soporte
Asegure con una arandela de repuesto que se entrega con el producto

LAS LUCES NO SE ENCENDERAN

Gire con cuidado los postes del arbol para verificar que estén correctamente conectados
Verifique que la guirnalda de luces y el adaptador estén correctamente conectados
Verifique que la fuente de alimentacién esté conectada y que el controlador

esté conectado correctamente

Verifique que haya luz verde en el controlador

Presione brevemente el botén en el controlador

Si esto no funciona, desconecte la fuente de alimentacion, espere 30 segun-

dos y vuelva a conectarlo

LAS LUCES SE ENCIENDEN, PERO MI TELEFONO INTELIGENTE NO PUEDE
ENCONTRAR LA RED TWINKLY_XXXXXX

Desenchufe la fuente de alimentacion, espere 30 segundos y vuelva a conectarla

Si esto no funciona, intente restablecer (consulte Procedimiento de reinicio a
continuacién)

Si'esto no funciona, intente mover el drbol a otra habitacién y / o desactivar

otros dispositivos Wi-Fi cercanos

LAS LUCES SE ENCIENDEN PERO ESTAN CERRADAS

Presione brevemente el botén en el controlador

Si'esto no funciona, desconecte la fuente de alimentacién, espere 30 segun-

dos y vuelva a conectarlo

LA CONEXION Wi-Fi ESTA BIEN, PERO EL ARBOL NO RESPONDE A LOS
COMANDOS

Dentro de la aplicacién Twinkly, abra “Dispositivos” y toque el simbolo de “fle-
chas que circulan” (consulte el procedimiento Volver a explorar a continuacién)
Si esto no funciona, detenga la aplicacion Twinkly y dbrala nuevamente

Si'esto no funciona, elimine la aplicacién Twinkly de su teléfono inteligente y
luego descargue la Ultima version de AppStore o Google Play

Si esto no funciona, intente realizar el procedimiento de reinicio

LAS LUCES FUNCIONAN DE MANERA ANOMALA

Pruebe reiniciar las luces (consulte el Procedimiento de reinicio a continuacién)
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reset / réinitialiser / reiniciar

® ®

1. With your Twinkly unplugged, press and hold the controller button 1. Avec votre Twinkly débranché, appuyez et maintenez le bouton du contréleur
2. While holding the button, plug in Twinkly 2. Tout en maintenant le bouton enfoncé, branchez Twinkly
3. Keep holding the button until all LEDs turn red, then release the button 3. Maintenez le bouton enfoncé jusqu'a ce que tous les voyants deviennent

rouges, puis relachez le bouton



N, 74

®

1.

2.
3.

Con su Twinkly desenchufado, presione y mantenga presionado el
botén del controlador

Enchufa Twinkly sin soltar el botén

Mantenga presionado el botén hasta que todos los LED se pongan

rojos, luego suelte el botén

RED / ROUGE / ROJOS
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rescan / re-scan / re-scan

FIREWORK

\ GALLERY FAVOURITES 7
N~

=)

Within the menu of Twinkly app, open

“Devices” and tap the “circling arrows” symbol

AEE———
“tulinkty, =

£} Effects Gallery

HE Layout

Devices

6% settings

© Account
@ Help
@ credits

®

Dans le menu de l'application Twinkly, ouvrez

“Devices” et appuyez sur le symbole “fleches

entourant”

CREATE GROUP

= “tw?nlt&}

S

®

= Tuﬁ:nlz&} @)

twinkly_2440E2
S10 °®

Vv
Twinkly Found!

v

CREATE GROUP

S O

[I

Dentro del menu de la aplicacién Twinkly, abre

“Devices"y toca el simbolo “flechas circulares”



To know more about your twinkly and its other cool
features, please visit:

Pour en savoir plus sur votre twinkly et ses autres

®
' . Po I yg ro u p fonctionnalités intéressantes, veuillez visiter:

Para saber mas acerca de su Twinkly y sus otras

Polygroup® Trading Limited caracteristicas geniales, visite:

Unit 606, 6th Floor, Fairmont House,

No.8 Cotton Tree Drive, @ www.polygroup.com/twinkly
Central, Hong Kong



FCC notices:

WARNING: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the

users authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE:This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits
set forth for an uncontrolled environment .This equipment
should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator& your body. This transmitter must not

be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.




ISEDC Statement

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

This equipment complies with ISEDC radiation exposure limits set forth for an

uncontrolled environment.This equipment should be installed and operated with
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator& your body.

Déclaration ISEDC

Ce dispositif contient de(s) eémetteur(s)/récepteur(s) sans licence conforme(s)
a la norme d'exemption de licence pour les RSS de Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada.

L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme
si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Le présent appareil est conforme Aprés examen de ce matériel aux conformité
ou aux limites d'intensité de champ RF, les utilisateurs peuvent sur I'exposition
aux radiofréquences et la conformité and compliance d'acqueérir les informations
correspondantes. La distance minimale du corps a utiliser le dispositive est de
20cm.



